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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
SEP 0 5 2003

TheCITY OF CHICAGO, ) STATE OF ILLI
an Illinois municipalcorporation, ) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, )

v. ) PCB ____

)
PTJREXINDUSTRIES,INC., ) (Enforcement—Land,Citizens)

a Delawarecorporation, )
FEDERAL CHICAGO CORP., )

anIllinois corporation,and )
FEDERAL DIE CASTINGCO., )

anIllinois corporation, )
RAYMOND E. CROSS,an individual, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENCEMENT OFENFORCEMENTPROCEEDING

To: Seeattachedservicelist

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I shall todayfile with theOffice of theClerk of the
Pollution ControlBoardtheComplaintoftheCity ofChicago,acopyof which is herewith
serveduponyou. Serviceandfiling of this complaintcommencesanenforcementproceeding
againstyou. You mayberequiredto attendahearingon a dateset bytheBoard.

Failureto file an answerto this complaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevereconsequences.
Failureto answerwill meanthatall allegationsin thecomplaintwill be takenasif admittedfor
purposesof this proceeding.If you haveany questionsaboutthis procedure,you shouldcontact
thehearingofficer assignedto this proceeding,theClerk’s Office or an attorney.

Dated:September5, 2003 THE CITY OF CHICAGO

DianeM. Pezanoski Mara S. Georges
DeputyCorporationCounsel CorporationCounsel
GeorgeD. Theophilos

ChaflesAJGng By: __________

AssistantCorporationCounsel ssistantC~porationC&ii~el
ChicagoDepartmentofLaw
30 N. LaSalleSt., Suite900
Chicago,IL 60602
(312) 742-0330



SERVICELIST

JeffreyM. Smith
19782 MacArthurBlvd., Suite260
Irvine, CA 92612
AuthorizedagentofPurexIndustries,Inc.
servedvia FederalExpresscourierservice

UnitedStatesCorporationCompany
2711 CentervilleRd., Suite400
Wilmington, DE 19808
RegisteredagentofPurexIndustries,Inc.
servedvia FederalExpresscourierservice

CaryR. Penman
Latham& Watkins
5800SearsTower
233 South WackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
Attorneyandagentfor all otherrespondents
servedvia messenger

CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

I, CharlesA. King, an attorney,certify that I haveservedtheattachedNotice of Filing
and Commencementof Enforcement ProceedingandComplaint uponthepersonslisted
abovein themethodindicatedon September5, 2003.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

TheCITY OF CHICAGO, ) Pollution Control Board
an Illinois municipalcorporation, )

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) PCBO~/_~

)
PUREXINDUSTRIES,INC., ) (Enforcement—Land,Citizens)

a Delawarecorporation, )
FEDERAL CHICAGO CORP., )

an Illinois corporation,and )
FEDERAL DIE CASTING CO., )

an Illinois corporation, )
RAYMOND E. CROSS,an individual, )

)
Respondents. )

COMPLAINT

TheCity ofChicago(“City”), by its attorney,Mara S. Georges,CorporationCounsel,for

its Complaintagainsttheabove-namedrespondents(collectively,“Respondents”)statesas

follows:

STATUTORY BASIS FOR ACTION

1. This actionis broughtbeforetheBoardpursuantto Sections22.2(i) and31(d) of

theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 IILCS 5/22.2(i) and31(d).

PARTIES

2. TheCity is an Illinois municipalcorporationlocatedin Cook County,Illinois.

3. PurexIndustries,Inc. (“Purex”) is aDelawarecorporationwith its principalplace

of businesslocatedat535 E. AlondraBoulevard,Gardena,California 90248.

4. FederalChicagoCorp. (“FederalChicago”)is an Illinois corporationwith its

principalplaceofbusinesslocatedat925 Martin LutherKing Jr. Drive,NorthChicago,Illinois



60064.

5. FederalDie Casting,Inc. (“FederalDie”) is an Illinois corporationwith its

principalplaceofbusinesslocatedat 925 Martin LutherKing Jr. Drive, NorthChicago,Illinois

60064. FederalDie is awholly-ownedsubsidiaryofFederalChicago.

6. RaymondE. Cross(“Cross”) is anaturalperson,andacitizenandresidentofthe

Stateof Illinois. Crossresidesat 910 N. GreenBayRoad,LakeForest,Illinois 60045.

THE SITE

7. This caseinvolvestheparcelofpropertylocatedat 2228N. ElstonAvenuein

Chicago,Illinois (“Site”), legallydescribedasfollows:

LOTS 1 TO 4, INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 4 IN FULLERTON’S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT
PART OF THE SOUTHEAST1/4 OF SECTION30, TOWNSHIP
40NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN LYING WESTOF THE NORTH BEND OF THE
CHICAGO RIVER AND THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4OF SECTION31, TOWNSHIP40
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOKCOUNTY, ILLINOIS.

OWNERSHIPOF AND OPERATIONSAT THE SITE

Purex

8. On informationandbelief, a firm knownasT. F. Washburn(“Washburn”)

acquiredlots 2, 3 and4 of theSite in 1913,and lot 1 of theSitein 1935.

9. Purexis thesuccessorthrougha seriesof corporatemergersto Washburnand

otherentitiesthat conductedvarnishoperationsattheSiteduring theperiodfrom 1913 through

1978, includingoperationsinvolving undergroundstoragetanks(“USTs”) locatedunderLots 1

through4.
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10. On informationandbelief, Washburninstalledandoperated17 USTsattheSite

including,butnot limited to, thefollowing: a 2,000gallonnaphthaUST (Oct. 5, 1948);a 5,000

gallon fuel oil UST (Feb.15, 1949); a 10,000 gallon naphthaUST (June16, 1953); and three

5,000gallon solventUSTs(May 16, 1960).

11. On informationandbelief, in connectionwith its varnishoperations,Washburn

andlorPurexstoned,disposedof or abandonedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-

products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachof

the 17 USTsat theSite.

FederalChicagoandFederalDie

12. On information andbelief, prior to 1978,FederalChicagoor FederalDie

conducteddie castingoperationsat afacility adjacentto theSite.

13. Oninformation andbelief, on or aboutDecember14, 1978,FederalChicago

acquiredtheSite,and FederalChicagoor FederalDie extendedits die castingoperationsontothe

Site.

14. Oninformation andbelief, in connectionwith theirdie castingoperations,Federal

ChicagoorFederalDie stored,disposedof, or abandonedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts

andby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin

eachofthe 17 USTsattheSite.

Cross

15. On informationandbelief, during theperiod1978 throughJanuary2000,Cross

wasa shareholder,officer anddirectorofbothFederalDie andFederalChicago.

16. Oninformationandbelief, from October19, 1983,until January1, 2000,Cross
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wasthebeneficialowneroftheSite.

17. Oninformationand belief, during theperiod 1983 throughJanuary2000, Cross,

or landtrusteesfor Cross’ benefit,leasedtheSiteto FederalDie for usein conductingits die

castingoperations.

18. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod1978 throughJanuary2000,Cross

beneficiallyowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSite,andthedie

castingand UST operationsconductedthere,includingFederalDie’s orFederalChicago’s

storage,disposalorabandonmentofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,

PCB-containingmaterials,petroleumrelatedproductsandby-products,wastetires,bricks and

otherdiscardedmaterials.

POLLUTION

19. On informationandbelief, between1970and2000,duringtheRespondents’

ownershipoftheSite, theUSTsundertheSite leakedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsand

by-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsinto the

soil underandaroundtheSite.

20. UnderSection3.535 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535, “waste” includes“any...

discardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or containedgaseousmaterialresulting

from industrial.. . openations[.]”

21. Undertheforegoingdefinition, thematerialleakedfrom theUSTson theSiteis

waste.

22. Oninformation andbelief, someofthematerialsthat leakedfrom theUSTson the

Sitewerehazardoussubstances.
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COUNTI: COSTRECOVERY UNDER SECTION22.2(1)OF THE ACT

23. Paragraphs1 through22, inclusive,areherebyreallegedandincorporatedby

referenceasparagraph23 ofCountI.

24. UnderSection3.33 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.33,“Release’meansanyspilling

[or] leaking. . . into theenvironment[.]”

25. Oninformationandbelief, at somepoint prior to 2000, releasesofhazardous

substancesoccurredattheSite.

26. On informationandbelief, eachof theRespondentsownedor operatedtheSite

whenthereleasesofhazardoussubstancesoccurred,and/orownedor operatedtheSiteatthe

time ofdisposalofhazardoussubstances,of whichtherewasasubsequentrelease.

27. Section22.2(f)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/22.2(f),providesin relevantpart:

Notwithstandinganyotherprovisionor rule of law, andsubject
only to thedefensesset forth in subsection(j) of this Section,the
following personsshall be liable for all costsofremovalor
remedialaction incurredby. . . any unitof local governmentasa
resultofarelease.. . ofahazardoussubstance.

(1) theownerandoperatorofafacility. . . from which thereis
arelease.. . of ahazardoussubstance...;

(2) anypersonwho atthetime ofdisposal.. . ofahazardous
substance.. . ownedor operatedthefacility. . . usedfor
suchdisposal.. . from which therewasarelease.. . ofany
suchhazardoussubstance[.]

***

In accordancewith theotherprovisionsof this Section,costsof
removalor remedialactionincurredby aunit of local government
maybe recoveredin an actionbeforetheBoardbroughtby theunit
of local governmentundersubsection(i) of this Section.Any
moniesso recoveredshallbepaidto theunit of local government.
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28. TheCity, a municipality, is a unit of local government.

29. UnderSection22(1), theRespondentsareliable for all costsofremovalor

remedialactionincurredby theCity.

30. As ofthedateoffiling ofthis Complaint,theCity hasincurredcostsofover

$200,000throughremedialactionin connectionwith thereleasesofhazardoussubstancesat the

Site,andwill incuradditional costsin thefuture.

WHEREFORE,theCity requeststhat theBoardadoptan order:

A. Findingthat eachof theRespondentsis liable for theCity’s costsincurredin

undertakingremedialaction attheSite;

B. OrderingtheRespondentsjointly andseverallyto payto theCity theamountof

responsecostsincurredbytheCity throughthecloseofevidencein this case;

C. OrderingtheRespondentsto reimbursetheCity for futurecostsincurredin

undertakingremedialactionat theSite; and

D. Grantingsuchotherandfurther reliefasis appropriate.

COUNTII: VIOLATION OF SECTION2 1(a) OF THE ACT

31. Paragraphs1 through22, inclusive,areherebyreallegedandincorporatedby

referenceasparagraph31 ofCountII.

32. Section21(a) oftheAct (415JLCS 5/21(a))providesthat “No personshall...

[c]auseor allow theopendumpingofanywaste.”

33. UnderSection3.305oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/3.305),“opendumping” means“the

consolidationofrefusefrom oneormoresourcesat adisposalsitethat doesnot fulfill the

requirementsofasanitarylandfill.”
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34. UnderSection3.385 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.385,“refuse”means“waste”.

35. UnderSection3.185 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.185,“disposal”includes“the

discharge[or] leakingofanywasteorhazardouswasteinto oron anyland. . . so that suchwaste

orhazardouswasteor anyconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emitted into the

air or dischargedintoanywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

36. Basedon theforegoingstatutoryprovisions,theSite is a disposalsite.

37. TheSitedoesnot meettherequirementsof a sanitarylandfill.

38. Basedon the foregoingstatutoryprovisions,opendumpingoccurredat theSite.

39. Respondentscausedorallowedtheopendumpingthatoccurredat theSite, in

violation ofSection21(a)of theAct.

40. As aresultofRespondents’violation, soil atandaroundthe Sitehasbeen

contaminated.

41. As ofthedateoffiling of this complaint,theCity hasspentover$200,000

remediatingcontaminationat andaroundthesite,andwill incur additionalcostsin thefuture.

42. Underthesecircumstances,an appropriateresponseto a findingof violationby

theRespondentswouldbeanorderdirectingtheRespondentsto reimbursetheCity for funds

expended,pastandfuture, to remediatecontaminationatandaroundtheSite.

WHEREFORE,theCity requeststhat theBoardadoptan order:

A. FindingthateachoftheRespondentsis liable for violationof Section2 1(a)of the

Act;

B. Directing theRespondentsjointly andseverallyto reimbursetheCity for funds

expendedremediatingcontaminationresultingfrom leakingUSTsat theSite;
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C. Holdingthat Respondentsareresponsiblefor all futurecostsofremediationof

contaminationat andaroundtheSite from leakingUSTs; and

D. Grantingsuchotherandfurtherrelief asis appropriate.

COUNT III: VIOLATION OF SECTION21(b) OF THE ACT

43. Paragraphs1 through22, inclusive,areherebyreallegedandincorporatedby

referenceasparagraph43 ofCountHI.

44. Section21(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(b),providesthatno personshall:

Abandon,dump,ordepositanywasteuponthepublic highwaysor
otherpublic property,exceptin asanitarylandfill approvedby the
Agencypursuantto regulationsadoptedby theBoard.

45. During thetimeRespondentsownedorcontrolledthe Site,wastedisposedofon

theSitemigratedonto public propertyadjacentto theSite.

46. Thepublicpropertyadjacentto theSite,onto which thewastemigrated,is not an

approvedsanitarylandfill.

47. Respondentsabandonedwasteuponpublic property,in violation ofSection21(b)

of theAct.

48. As aresultof Respondents’violation, soil on publicpropertyadjacentto theSite

hasbeencontaminated.

49. As ofthedateoffiling ofthis complaint,theCity hasspentover$200,000

remediatingcontaminationat andaroundtheSite, includingon public propertyadjacentto the

Site,andwill incuradditional costsin thefuture.

50. Underthesecircumstances,an appropriateresponseto afinding ofviolationby

theRespondentswouldbe an orderdirectingtheRespondentsto reimbursetheCity for funds
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expended,pastand future,to remediatecontaminationat andaroundtheSite.

WHEREFORE,theCity requeststhat theBoardadoptan order:

A. Findingthat eachof theRespondentsis liable for violation of Section21(b)ofthe

Act;

B. DirectingtheRespondentsjointly andseverallyto reimbursetheCity for funds

expendedremediatingcontaminationresultingfrom leakingUSTsat theSite;

C. Holdingthat Respondentsareresponsiblefor all futurecostsof remediationof

contaminationat andaroundtheSite from leakingUSTs;and

D. Grantingsuchotherandfurtherrelief asis appropriate.

COUNT IV: VIOLATION OF SECTION2 1(e) OF THE ACT

51. Paragraphs1 through22, inclusive,areherebyreallegedandincorporatedby

referenceasparagraph51 of CountIV.

52. Section2 1(e) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(e),providesthat no personshall

“[d]ispose. . . or abandonany waste.. . exceptat asiteorfacility which meetsthe requirements

ofthisAct andofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.”

53. TheSitedoesnotmeettherequirementsoftheAct or regulationsadopted

thereunderfor disposalofwaste.

54. By disposingofand/orabandoningwasteat theSite, theRespondentshave

violatedSection2 1(e).

55. As aresultof Respondents’violation, soil at andaroundtheSitehasbeen

contaminated.

56. As ofthedateof filing ofthis complaint,theCity hasspentover$200,000
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remediatingcontaminationat andaroundthe site,andwill incur additionalcostsin thefuture.

57. Underthesecircumstances,an appropriateresponseto a findingofviolation by

theRespondentswould be an orderdirectingtheRespondentsto reimbursetheCity for funds

expended,pastandfuture,to remediatecontaminationat andaroundtheSite.

WHEREFORE,theCity requeststhat theBoardadoptan order:

A. FindingthateachoftheRespondentsis liable for violation ofSection2 1(e) ofthe

Act;

B. Directing theRespondentsjointly andseverallyto reimbursetheCity for funds

expendedremediatingcontaminationresultingfrom leakingUSTsattheSite;

C. Holding thatRespondentsareresponsiblefor all futurecostsof remediationof

contaminationat and aroundtheSitefrom leakingUSTs; and

D. Grantingsuchotherandfurtherrelief asis appropriate.

COUNT V: VIOLATION OF SECTION21(1)OF THE ACT

58. Paragraphs1 through22, inclusive,areherebyreallegedandincorporatedby

referenceasparagraph58 ofCountV.

59. Section21(f)oftheAct providesin relevantpartthat no personshall:

(1) Conductany.. . hazardouswaste-disposaloperation:

(1) without a RCRA permit for thesiteissuedbythe
[Illinois EnvironmentalProtection]Agencyunder
subsection(d) ofSection39 ofthis Act. . .; or

(2) in violation of anyregulationsor standardsadopted
by theBoardunderthis Act[.]

60. On information andbelief, Respondentsdisposedofhazardouswasteat thesite.

61. By disposingofhazardouswasteat theSite,theRespondentsconducteda
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hazardous-wastedisposaloperationat theSite.

62. RespondentsneverhadaRCRApermit for theSite issuedby theIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

63. By conductinga hazardouswaste-disposaloperationwithout aRCRApermit,

RespondentsviolatedSection21(1)of theAct.

64. As aresultofRespondents’unpermitteddisposalof hazardouswasteattheSite,

soil at andaroundtheSitehasbeencontaminated.

65. As ofthedateof filing of this complaint,theCity hasspentover$200,000

remediatingcontaminationat andaroundthesite,andwill incuradditionalcostsin thefuture.

66. Underthesecircumstances,an appropriateresponseto a findingofviolation by

theRespondentswould be an orderdirectingtheRespondentsto reimbursetheCity for funds

expended,pastandfuture,to remediatecontaminationat andaroundtheSite.

WHEREFORE,theCity requeststhat theBoard adoptan order:

A. Finding thateachoftheRespondentsis liable for violationofSection21(1)ofthe

Act;

B. DirectingtheRespondentsjointly andseverallyto reimbursetheCity for funds

expendedremediatingcontaminationresultingfrom leakingUSTsat theSite;

C. Holding thatRespondentsareresponsiblefor all futurecostsofremediationof

contaminationat andaroundtheSite from leakingUSTs;and

D. Grantingsuchotherandfurtherrelief asis appropriate.
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COUNT VI: SECTION2 1(m) OF THE ACT

67. Paragraphs1 through22, inclusive,areherebyreallegedandincorporatedby

referenceasparagraph67 ofCountVI.

68. Section2 1(m) oftheAct providesin relevantpartthatno personshall “[t]ransfer

interestin any landwhich hasbeenusedasahazardouswastedisposalsitewithoutwritten

notificationto the[Illinois EnvironmentalProtection]Agencyof thetransferandto thetransferee

of theconditionsimposedby theAgencyuponits useunder [415 ILCS 5/39(g)].”

69. On informationandbelief, theSitewasusedasahazardouswastedisposalsite

while ownedby Purex’spredecessors.

70. On informationandbelief, Purex’spredecessorstransferredinterestsin theSite

without written notification to theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

71. On informationandbelief, theSitewasusedasahazardouswastedisposalsite

while ownedby FederalChicago.

72. On informationandbelief, FederalChicagotransferredits interestin theSite

without written notificationto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

73. Oninformationandbelief, theSitewasusedasahazardouswastedisposalsite

while beneficiallyownedby Cross.

74. On informationandbelief, Crosscausedan interest in theSiteto betransferred

withoutwritten notificationto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.
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WHEREFORE,theCity requeststhattheBoardadoptan order:

A. Finding that Purex,FederalChicago,andCrossareliable for violationsof

Section2 1(m) of theAct;

B. Imposingan appropriatepenaltyorotherappropriateremedy;and

C. Grantingsuchotherreliefasis appropriate.

Respectfullysubmitted,

THE CITY OFCHICAGO

Mara S. Georges
CorporationCounsel

By:

DianeM. Pezanoski
DeputyCorporationCounsel
GeorgeD. Theophilos
SeniorCounsel
CharlesA. King
AssistantCorporationCounsel
ChicagoDepartmentofLaw
30 N. LaSalleSt., Suite900
Chicago,IL 60602
(312) 742-0330
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